# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/03/2008

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bradley Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		04/03/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nycomed US Inc.
Street Address:	60 Baylis Road
City:	Melville
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11747
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0578300	ACID MANTLE
Registration Number:	3327014	AMANTLE
Registration Number:	2791296	ANAMANTLE HC
Registration Number:	3110453	ANAMANTLE HC CREAM KIT
Registration Number:	3110447	ANAMANTLE HC FORTE
Serial Number:	78513581	ANAMANTLE HC GEL
Registration Number:	2225958	APATATE
Registration Number:	2125549	ß-LIFTX
Registration Number:	2137236	BETA-LIFTX
Registration Number:	2183172	BIOGLAN
Registration Number:	1887723	BRONTEX
Registration Number:	2752042	CARMOL
Registration Number:	0961688	CARMOL
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003838 FRAME: 0475

900114222

Registration Number:	1332773	D DOAK
Registration Number:	0885741	DECONAMINE
Registration Number:	3168799	FACES OF ACNE
Registration Number:	3074581	THE FIRST SEMINAR
Registration Number:	2982873	FLORA-Q
Registration Number:	0905648	FORMULA 405
Registration Number:	1107715	GLUTO FAC
Registration Number:	1267650	I.L.X.
Serial Number:	77044613	INNOVA-GEL
Registration Number:	1664688	KENWOOD THERAPEUTIC LIQUID
Registration Number:	3142922	KERALAC
Registration Number:	2259049	LE PONT
Registration Number:	1312029	LUBRIN
Registration Number:	1692372	MAXIGESIC
Registration Number:	1853447	THE NATURAL SOLUTION TO VAGINAL DRYNESS
Registration Number:	3012362	OUR SPECIALTY IS DERMATOLOGY
Registration Number:	0573713	PAMINE
Registration Number:	3477256	PERANEX
Registration Number:	1391339	PRAMEGEL
Registration Number:	3231256	REDI-PADS
Serial Number:	78475536	SAMPLESPRO
Registration Number:	3004237	SELSEB
Registration Number:	0418241	SULFOAM
Registration Number:	0662137	SULPHO-LAC
Registration Number:	0651848	TERSASEPTIC
Registration Number:	1533881	TRANS-VER-SAL
Registration Number:	2442940	TXSYSTEMS
Registration Number:	0605685	TYZINE
Registration Number:	2893077	ZONALON

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (651)686-7111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 651-259-2302
Email: ljoyce@ip-firm.com

Correspondent Name: Linda M. Byrne, Crawford Maunu PLLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003838 FRAME: 0476

	1150 Northland Drive, Suite 100 St. Paul, MINNESOTA 55120	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NYCO.001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda M. Byrne	
Signature:	/Linda M. Byrne/	
Date:	08/20/2008	

### Total Attachments: 4

h

source=Plan of Merger of Bradley Pharmaceuticals into Nycomed US Inc-v4 Signed#page1.tif source=Plan of Merger of Bradley Pharmaceuticals into Nycomed US Inc-v4 Signed#page2.tif source=Plan of Merger of Bradley Pharmaceuticals into Nycomed US Inc-v4 Signed#page3.tif source=Plan of Merger of Bradley Pharmaceuticals into Nycomed US Inc-v4 Signed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003838 FRAME: 0477

#### PLAN OF MERGER

**OF** 

#### BRADLEY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

(a Delaware corporation)

#### **INTO**

#### NYCOMED US INC.

(a New York corporation)

This **PLAN OF MERGER** (this "<u>Plan</u>") is entered into as of April 3, 2008 between Nycomed US Inc., a New York corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), and Bradley Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Subsidiary</u>").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Corporation is the owner of all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of the Subsidiary; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation has authorized the merger of the Subsidiary into the Corporation pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York and the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

#### **AGREEMENT**

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. At the Effective Time (as defined in Section 11 hereof), pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York and the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the Subsidiary shall merge with and into the Corporation (the "Merger").
- 2. The Corporation shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger and shall continue as a corporation organized and existing pursuant to the laws of the State of New York under the name "Nycomed US Inc."
- 3. The Corporation was incorporated on November 16, 1998 under the name of Pharma, Inc., and its name was changed to Altana Inc. on December 30, 1998 and to Nycomed US Inc. on August 24, 2007.

- 4. Following the Effective Time, the corporate existence of the Corporation, with all of its purposes, powers and objects, shall continue unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger, and as the surviving corporation, it shall, from and after the Effective Time, possess all of the rights, privileges, immunities, powers and purposes of the Subsidiary, and all of the property (real, personal and intangible), causes of action and every other asset of the Subsidiary shall vest in the Corporation, and the Corporation shall assume all of the obligations and liabilities of the Subsidiary, all without further act or deed.
- 5. The separate corporate existence of the Subsidiary shall cease upon the effectiveness of the Merger.
- 6. At the Effective Time, all shares of stock of the Subsidiary which are issued and outstanding or held as treasury stock immediately prior to the Merger shall automatically, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be cancelled and cease to exist without payment of any consideration with respect thereto.
- 7. The Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Corporation, as in effect immediately prior to the Merger, shall be those of the surviving corporation.
- 8. The members of the board of directors and the officers of the Corporation immediately prior to the Merger shall be the members of the board of directors and the officers, respectively, of the surviving corporation until successors are appointed in accordance with applicable law and the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the surviving corporation.
- 9. The Subsidiary and the Corporation will cause to be executed, acknowledged, filed and reported, the Certificate of Ownership and Merger and the Certificate of Merger, and any amendment or supplements thereof, in such form and with any such changes, additions or deletions as any officer of the Subsidiary or the Corporation shall determine to be advisable and in the best interests of the Subsidiary and the Corporation, respectively, which determination shall be conclusively evidenced by such officer's execution and delivery thereof.
- 10. At any time prior to the time the Certificate of Ownership and Merger filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Certificate of Merger filed with the Department of State of the State of New York become effective, the transactions contemplated by this Plan may be abandoned and the Certificate of Ownership and Merger and the Certificate of Merger terminated in accordance with applicable law.
- 11. The Merger shall be effective as of 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time on April 3, 2008 (the "Effective Time").
- 12. The designation and number of outstanding shares of each class of the Subsidiary, all of which are owned by the Corporation, are as follows:

Designation	Number Outstanding
Common Stock	100

- 13. This Plan may be executed in any number of counterparts, each such counterpart being deemed to be an original instrument, and all such counterparts shall together constitute the same agreement.
- 14. This Plan shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Plan has been duly approved, executed and delivered by the parties hereto as of the date first written above.

NYCOMED US INC.

Name: Arthur Dulik, Jr.

Title: Senior Vice President

BRADLEY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Name: Arthur Dulik, Jr.

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Plan of Merger]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003838 FRAME: 0481

**RECORDED: 08/20/2008**